



Distr.: General 1 July 2011 English Original: Spanish

Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1970 (2011) concerning the Libyan Arab Jamahiriya

Note verbale dated 24 June 2011 from the Permanent Mission of Argentina to the United Nations addressed to the Chair of the Committee

The Permanent Mission of the Argentine Republic to the United Nations has the honour to address the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1970 (2011) concerning the Libyan Arab Jamahiriya.

In that connection, and further to its letter dated 20 May 2011, the Permanent Mission of the Argentine Republic to the United Nations has the honour to transmit herewith a copy of resolution 319/11* of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, International Trade and Worship of the Argentine Republic, dated 15 June 2011, which provides for the promulgation, through publication in the Official Gazette, of the measures adopted by the United Nations Security Council in its resolution 1970 (2011) of 26 February 2011 regarding the sanctions regime applicable to the Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, which is included as an annex to resolution 319/11.

The said resolution of the Argentine Ministry of Foreign Affairs is issued pursuant to National Decree No. 1521 of 1 November 2004, which establishes the need to give binding Security Council resolutions sufficient public exposure to ensure awareness of them and require fulfilment of their provisions by the individuals and legal entities subject to the jurisdiction of the Argentine Republic, as well as the various departments of the national Government and provinces.

^{*} The text referred to is on file with the Secretariat and is available for consultation.



